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Q1. How frequently, if at all, would you say you see people riding  All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
an e-scooter on public roads and/or pavements in your local

neighbourhood?

Q2. To what extent do you think the use of e-scooters on public All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
roads and/or pavements has a positive or negative effect on each

of the following, or do you think they have a neither positive nor

negative effect? - Summary

Q2. To what extent do you think the use of e-scooters on public All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
roads and/or pavements has a positive or negative effect on each

of the following, or do you think they have a neither positive nor

negative effect? - The environment (e.g., carbon footprint)

Q2. To what extent do you think the use of e-scooters on public All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
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roads and/or pavements has a positive or negative effect on each

of the following, or do you think they have a neither positive nor

negative effect? - Pedestrian safety

Q2. To what extent do you think the use of e-scooters on public All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
roads and/or pavements has a positive or negative effect on each

of the following, or do you think they have a neither positive nor

negative effect? - Drivers’ (e.g., car, van users) experience of using

the roads

Q2. To what extent do you think the use of e-scooters on public All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
roads and/or pavements has a positive or negative effect on each

of the following, or do you think they have a neither positive nor

negative effect? - Cvclists’ experience on cvcle lanes

Q2. To what extent do you think the use of e-scooters on public All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
roads and/or pavements has a positive or negative effect on each

of the following, or do you think they have a neither positive nor

negative effect? - Traffic flow in busy areas

Q2. To what extent do you think the use of e-scooters on public All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
roads and/or pavements has a positive or negative effect on each

of the following, or do you think they have a neither positive nor

negative effect? - Cost of travel

Q2. To what extent do you think the use of e-scooters on public All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
roads and/or pavements has a positive or negative effect on each

of the following, or do you think they have a neither positive nor

negative effect? - People’s overall health and wellbeing

Q3. Currently, e-scooters hired through rental schemes are legal ~ All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
to use in some public settings (e.g., cycle lanes, roads, etc.), in

areas where they are part of government trials or there are

permitted hire schemes. It is not currently legal to ride a privately

owned e-scooter on public roads, pavements or cycle lanes

without complying with a number of legal requirements (e.g.

insurance), which potential users will find very difficult. To what

extent would you support or oppose making it legal to ride

privately owned e-scooters in each of the following places, or

would vou have no feelings either wav? - Summary

Q3. Currently, e-scooters hired through rental schemes are legal ~ All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
to use in some public settings (e.g., cycle lanes, roads, etc.), in

areas where they are part of government trials or there are

permitted hire schemes. It is not currently legal to ride a privately

owned e-scooter on public roads, pavements or cycle lanes

without complying with a number of legal requirements (e.g.

insurance), which potential users will find very difficult. To what

extent would you support or oppose making it legal to ride

privately owned e-scooters in each of the following places, or

would vou have no feelings either wav? - On roads

Q3. Currently, e-scooters hired through rental schemes are legal ~ All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
to use in some public settings (e.g., cycle lanes, roads, etc.), in

areas where they are part of government trials or there are

permitted hire schemes. It is not currently legal to ride a privately

owned e-scooter on public roads, pavements or cycle lanes

without complying with a number of legal requirements (e.g.

insurance), which potential users will find very difficult. To what

extent would you support or oppose making it legal to ride

privately owned e-scooters in each of the following places, or

would vou have no feelings either wav? - On cvcle lanes

Q3. Currently, e-scooters hired through rental schemes are legal ~ All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
to use in some public settings (e.g., cycle lanes, roads, etc.), in

areas where they are part of government trials or there are

permitted hire schemes. It is not currently legal to ride a privately

owned e-scooter on public roads, pavements or cycle lanes

without complying with a number of legal requirements (e.g.

insurance), which potential users will find very difficult. To what

extent would you support or oppose making it legal to ride

privately owned e-scooters in each of the following places, or

would vou have no feelings either wav? - On pavements

Q3. To what extent would you support or oppose making it legal  All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
to ride privately owned e-scooters in each of the following places?

- Strongly / tend to support on...



24-089497-16 - 17th of April - 18th of April 2025
Public Use
E-scooters
Adults 16-75 GB
Q1. How frequently, if at all, would you say you see people riding an e-scooter on public roads and/or pavements in your local neighbourhood?
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016
Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote vote
White  Minority
Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic  ethnic  Conservati Liberal
Total Male  Female 1634 3554 55+ ABCL C2DE  North  Midlands South  London  Wales  Scotland Graduates graduates Working working £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55000+ group  group ve Labour Democrats ReformUK ~ Other  Remain  Leave
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) () 0] (K) w (™M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) s) m ) ) w) (X) ) @ (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Unweighted base 1094 521 552 346 402 346 741 353 263 283 29 155 52 92 649 445 741 353 170 267 238 354 913 174 165 357 93 112 111 441 310
Weighted base 1094 530 543 353 386 354 625 469 254 286 28 158 54 % 384 710 729 365 196 305 238 279 926 159 155 314 80 130 111 374 343
Every day 167 100 64 40 71 55 100 67 30 48 39 39 8 3 51 116 112 54 34 48 33 2 144 2 21 58 8 29 15 50 70
15% 19% 12% 1% 18% 16% 16% 14% 12% 17% 16% 25% 15% 3% 13% 16% 15% 15% 17% 16% 14% 15% 16% 14% 14% 19% 10% 2% 13% 13% 20%
c o N N N N N . . ar . 4
Most days 203 159 127 108 92 93 160 133 84 68 67 46 1 17 106 187 194 99 a4 95 55 75 27 4 a7 %0 20 37 23 9% 105
27% 30% 23% 30% 2% 26% 26% 28% 33% 2% 27% 20% 20% 19% 28% 26% 27% 27% 2% 31% 2% 27% 27% 28% 31% 29% 25% 29% 20% 26% 31%
¢ ™ B . . . .
About once or twice per week 214 100 110 73 75 66 118 9% 50 64 40 33 7 2 83 132 151 63 35 48 56 63 171 42 31 67 20 13 2 92 45
20% 19% 20% 21% 19% 19% 19% 20% 20% 2% 16% 21% 12% 2% 21% 19% 21% 17% 18% 16% 2% 2% 19% 26% 20% 21% 25% 10% 2% 25% 13%
. . w b b . b e
About once or twice per month 98 45 52 29 37 E?) 58 39 15 28 31 7 9 8 a1 57 60 38 18 27 18 29 89 9 14 31 9 12 1 32 37
9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 9% 9% 8% 6% 10% 13% a% 16% 9% 1% 8% 8% 10% 9% 9% 8% 1% 10% 6% 9% 10% 1% 10% 10% 9% 1%
N e . . . .
Less often than once a month 122 46 72 31 a3 48 78 44 34 36 23 10 7 12 51 72 7 49 19 38 36 2 108 15 23 33 12 18 13 54 37
1% 9% 13% 9% 1% 14% 13% 9% 14% 13% 9% 6% 12% 13% 13% 10% 10% 13% 9% 12% 15% 8% 12% 9% 15% 10% 15% 14% 1% 15% 1%
8 B . v . . .
Never 154 66 87 49 55 49 87 66 34 27 35 21 12 25 a2 111 106 48 35 39 37 32 128 20 14 29 12 18 2 40 a4
14% 12% 16% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 10% 14% 13% 2% 27% 1% 16% 15% 13% 18% 13% 15% 1% 14% 13% 9% 9% 15% 14% 20% 1% 13%
» kL o . . vz
Not applicable 34 9 2 15 9 10 14 20 2 14 12 1 1 5 7 27 2 10 9 7 2 10 29 5 3 3 - 3 2 5 2
3% 2% % 2% 2% 3% 2% a% 1% 5% 5% 0% 1% 5% 2% % 3% 3% 5% 2% 1% % 3% 3% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1%
8 n I . w u . . .
Don't know 12 5 7 7 5 * 9 a 4 1 2 3 1 1 4 8 8 5 2 4 1 5 10 2 2 4 1 - 1 4 3
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 0% 1% 1%
¢ B . . . B
NET: Daily 167 100 64 40 71 55 100 67 30 48 39 39 8 3 3 116 112 54 34 48 33 a2 144 2 21 58 8 29 15 50 70
15% 19% 12% 1% 18% 16% 16% 14% 12% 17% 16% 25% 15% 3% 13% 16% 15% 15% 17% 16% 14% 15% 16% 14% 14% 19% 10% 2% 13% 13% 20%
c o N N N N N . . ar . 4
NET: At least weekly 674 359 301 221 238 215 378 205 164 180 146 117 2 a2 239 434 458 216 113 191 143 180 562 109 100 215 48 78 64 239 220
62% 68% 55% 63% 62% 61% 61% 63% 65% 63% 59% 74% 7% 45% 62% 61% 63% 59% 58% 62% 60% 64% 61% 68% 64% 68% 59% 61% 57% 64% 64%
c MN N IKMN . . . . .
NET: At least monthly 772 404 353 250 275 247 437 335 179 208 177 124 34 50 280 491 518 254 131 217 162 209 651 118 113 26 56 91 7 m 257
71% 76% 65% 71% 71% 70% 70% 71% 71% 73% 71% 78% 63% 53% 73% 69% 71% 70% 67% 71% 68% 75% 70% 74% 73% 78% 70% 70% 67% 72% 75%
c N N N N . . c . . .
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

c B/CO/E/F, VI/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/ab/c,dfe Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

Me ): AB/CD/E/E,G/H, 0 S/T/UN, W/X,Y/2/a/b/c.dfe Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)




24-089497-16 - 17th of April - 18th of April 2025
Public Use
E-scooters
Adults 16-75 GB
Q2. To what extent do you think the use of e-scooters on public roads and/or pavements has a positive or negative effect on each of the following, or do you think they have a neither positive nor negative effect? - Summary

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Q2. To what extent do you think the use of e-scooters on public roads and/or
pavements has a positive or negative effect on each of the following, or do you
think they have a neither positive nor negative effect?

Drivers’

The (e.g. car,
environme vanusers)  Cyclists’ People’s
nt(eg., experienc experienc  Traffic overall

carbon  Pedestrian eofusing eoncycle flowin  Costof healthand
footprint)  safety theroads lanes busyareas travel  wellbeing

Y] (8) (© (o) ) 7 (@)
Unweighted base 1094 1094 1094 1094 1094 1094 1094
Weighted base 1094 1094 1094 1094 1094 1094 1094
Very positive 120 64 60 64 85 132 90
1% 6% 5% 6% 8% 12% 8%
BCDEG. BCD BCDEG BCD
Fairly positive 309 121 122 162 188 302 193
28% 1% 1% 15% 17% 28% 18%
BCDEG. BC 8C BCDEG 8C
Neither positive nor negative 352 188 280 315 333 362 408
32% 17% 26% 29% 30% 33% 37%
BC B B 8C BCD ABCDEF
Fairly negative 120 327 322 265 227 94 170
1% 30% 29% 24% 21% 9% 16%
ADEFG ADEFG ARG ARG AF
Very negative 83 345 223 146 161 68 118
8% 32% 20% 13% 15% 6% 11%
ACDEFG ADEFG ARG ARG AF
Don't know 111 49 86 141 100 136 114
10% 5% 8% 13% 9% 12% 10%
BC B ABCEG B ABCEG BC
NET: Very / fairly positive 428 185 182 226 273 434 284
39% 17% 17% 21% 25% 40% 26%
BCDEG BC BCD BCDEG BCD
NET: Very / fairly negative 202 672 546 a1 388 163 288
19% 61% 50% 38% 35% 15% 26%
F ACDEFG ADEFG ARG ARG AF

lance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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24-089497-16 - 17th of April - 18th of April 2025
Public Use
E-scooters
Adults 16-75 GB
Q2. To what extent do you think the use of e-scooters on public roads and/or pavements has a positive or negative effect on each of the following, or do you think they have a neither positive nor negative effect? - The environment (e.g., carbon footprint)

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote Referendum 2016 vote

White Minority

Non- Not uPTO £20,000- £35,000 - ethnic ethnic  Conservati Liberal
Total Male Female 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Graduates graduates Working working  £19,999 £34,999 £54,999  £55,000+ group group ve Labour Democrats Reform UK  Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0] [0} (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) () (@ (R) (s) M ) w) (w) x) (] @ (a) (b) (e (d) (e)
Unweighted base 1094 521 552 346 402 346 741 353 263 283 249 155 52 92 649 445 741 353 170 267 238 354 913 174 165 357 93 112 111 441 310
Weighted base 1094 530 543 353 386 354 625 469 254 286 248 158 54 94 384 710 729 365 196 305 238 279 926 159 155 314 80 130 111 374 343
Very positive 120 69 49 58 42 20 71 49 25 30 25 26 1 12 63 56 93 27 15 33 21 47 87 32 16 53 4 12 8 46 43
11% 13% 9% 16% 11% 6% 11% 10% 10% 10% 10% 16% 3% 13% 16% 8% 13% 7% 8% 11% 9% 17% 9% 20% 10% 17% 6% 9% 7% 12% 13%
F F ™ * * 4 R su w ac - - -
Fairly positive 309 160 140 123 115 71 202 106 61 85 69 48 19 25 137 172 223 86 49 84 69 100 243 62 38 111 27 23 36 133 72
28% 30% 26% 35% 30% 20% 32% 23% 24% 30% 28% 31% 35% 27% 36% 24% 31% 24% 25% 27% 29% 36% 26% 39% 24% 35% 34% 18% 32% 36% 21%
F F H * * P R s w Yo b* * b* e
Neither positive nor negative 352 161 187 90 114 148 196 156 94 90 77 43 21 27 114 239 213 139 64 99 88 74 316 36 60 82 25 50 34 119 118
32% 30% 34% 25% 30% 42% 31% 33% 37% 31% 31% 27% 39% 29% 30% 34% 29% 38% 32% 32% 37% 26% 34% 22% 39% 26% 31% 39% 31% 32% 35%
DE * * Q v X z - z* -
Fairly negative 120 54 62 39 40 40 62 58 33 29 25 18 6 9 31 89 78 42 26 34 14 30 97 22 21 30 9 11 10 33 37
11% 10% 11% 11% 10% 11% 10% 12% 13% 10% 10% 11% 10% 10% 8% 13% 11% 12% 13% 11% 6% 11% 11% 14% 14% 9% 11% 8% 9% 9% 11%
. . ° U . . .
Very negative 83 55 27 21 26 36 31 52 15 20 27 7 5 9 16 67 59 24 20 28 19 11 80 1 9 15 7 22 11 16 40
8% 10% 5% 6% 7% 10% 5% 1% 6% 7% 11% 4% 9% 10% 4% 9% 8% 7% 10% 9% 8% 4% 9% 0% 6% 5% 9% 17% 10% 4% 12%
c G * * o v v X - z* - d
Don’t know 111 31 77 22 50 40 63 48 25 32 26 17 2 1 24 87 65 47 23 29 27 16 103 7 11 24 7 11 12 28 32
10% 6% 14% 6% 13% 11% 10% 10% 10% 11% 10% 11% 3% 11% 6% 12% 9% 13% 12% 9% 12% 6% 11% 4% 7% 8% 9% 8% 10% 7% 9%
B o N N ° v X . . .
NET: Very / fairly positive 428 229 190 181 156 91 273 155 87 115 94 74 21 37 200 228 316 112 64 116 90 147 330 94 53 164 32 35 44 178 115
39% 43% 35% 51% 40% 26% 44% 33% 34% 40% 38% 47% 38% 40% 52% 32% 43% 31% 32% 38% 38% 53% 36% 59% 35% 52% 39% 27% 40% 48% 34%
c EF F H | * * P R sTU w Ybe * * * e
NET: Very / fairly negative 202 108 89 60 66 76 92 110 48 49 52 24 1 19 47 156 136 66 46 61 33 41 177 23 30 45 16 33 21 49 77
19% 20% 16% 17% 17% 21% 15% 23% 19% 17% 21% 15% 19% 20% 12% 22% 19% 18% 23% 20% 14% 15% 19% 14% 20% 14% 20% 26% 19% 13% 22%
G * * o w * z * d
This work was carried out in with the requi of the internati quality dard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C.D/E/F,G/H,1/1/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c,d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c.dfe Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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24-089497-16 - 17th of April - 18th of April 2025
Public Use
E-scooters
Adults 16-75 GB
Q2. To what extent do you think the use of e-scooters on public roads and/or pavements has a positive or negative effect on each of the following, or do you think they have a neither positive nor negative effect? - Pedestrian safety
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote Referendum 2016 vote

White Minority

Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic ethnic  Conservati Liberal
Total Male Female 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Graduates graduates Working working  £19,999 £34,999 £54,999  £55,000+ group group ve Labour Democrats Reform UK  Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0] [0} (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) () (@ (R) (s) M ) w) (w) x) (] @ (a) (b) (e (d) (e)
Unweighted base 1094 521 552 346 402 346 741 353 263 283 249 155 52 92 649 445 741 353 170 267 238 354 913 174 165 357 93 112 111 441 310
Weighted base 1094 530 543 353 386 354 625 469 254 286 248 158 54 94 384 710 729 365 196 305 238 279 926 159 155 314 80 130 111 374 343
Very positive 64 46 18 38 24 2 44 20 15 18 10 19 1 1 43 20 58 6 4 15 13 32 42 22 5 34 3 6 3 34 10
6% 9% 3% 1% 6% 1% 7% 4% 6% 6% 4% 12% 2% 2% 11% 3% 8% 2% 2% 5% 5% 12% 5% 14% 3% 11% 3% 5% 3% 9% 3%
c F F KN * * 4 R sTU w Yo - - - e
Fairly positive 121 73 47 68 39 14 77 44 40 20 22 32 5 3 59 62 98 23 14 23 28 47 81 40 17 51 7 7 9 40 35
11% 14% 9% 19% 10% 4% 12% 9% 16% 7% 9% 20% 9% 3% 15% 9% 13% 6% 7% 7% 12% 17% 9% 25% 11% 16% 9% 5% 8% 11% 10%
c EF F N KN * * P R ST w b * * *
Neither positive nor negative 188 84 98 77 67 44 110 78 45 50 35 30 9 19 60 128 125 63 42 52 33 48 153 35 19 44 8 21 24 58 46
17% 16% 18% 22% 17% 13% 18% 17% 18% 18% 14% 19% 17% 20% 16% 18% 17% 17% 21% 17% 14% 17% 16% 22% 12% 14% 10% 16% 21% 16% 14%
F « « B B B
Fairly negative 327 148 171 100 101 125 182 145 70 98 69 35 17 38 101 226 219 108 65 91 82 66 287 36 40 98 34 37 31 124 93
30% 28% 32% 28% 26% 35% 29% 31% 27% 34% 28% 23% 32% 40% 26% 32% 30% 30% 33% 30% 35% 24% 31% 23% 26% 31% 42% 29% 28% 33% 27%
€ L . n v v . .
Very negative 345 168 170 51 133 161 188 156 69 88 102 34 20 33 110 235 198 146 57 108 73 80 322 19 69 79 29 59 38 111 149
32% 32% 31% 15% 34% 45% 30% 33% 27% 31% 41% 21% 37% 35% 29% 33% 27% 40% 29% 35% 31% 29% 35% 12% 44% 25% 36% 45% 34% 30% 43%
D DE L * & Q X z * z * d
Don’t know 49 1 38 18 23 8 25 24 16 13 1 8 2 * 1 38 31 19 16 16 9 5 42 7 4 9 - - 7 7 9
5% 2% 7% 5% 6% 2% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 0% 3% 5% 4% 5% 8% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% - - 6% 2% 3%
[ F * * v v * * ab*
NET: Very / fairly positive 185 119 65 106 63 16 120 65 55 38 32 51 6 4 103 83 156 29 17 38 40 80 123 62 22 85 10 13 12 74 45
17% 22% 12% 30% 16% 5% 19% 14% 22% 13% 13% 32% 11% 5% 27% 12% 21% 8% 9% 12% 17% 29% 13% 39% 14% 27% 12% 10% 11% 20% 13%
c EF F KN UKMN * * P R s sTU w Yabe * * * e
NET: Very / fairly negative 672 316 341 151 234 286 370 301 139 186 171 69 37 70 211 461 417 255 121 199 155 146 608 55 109 177 63 96 68 235 242
61% 60% 63% 43% 61% 81% 59% 64% 55% 65% 69% 44% 69% 75% 55% 65% 57% 70% 62% 65% 65% 52% 66% 35% 70% 56% 78% 74% 61% 63% 71%
D DE [ It & [ o Q v v X z 7 z *

This work was carried out in with the requi of the internati quality d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/4/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c,d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c.dfe Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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24-089497-16 - 17th of April - 18th of April 2025
Public Use
E-scooters
Adults 16-75 GB
Q2. To what extent do you think the use of e-scooters on public roads and/or pavements has a positive or negative effect on each of the following, or do you think they have a neither positive nor negative effect? - Drivers’ (e.g., car, van users) experience of using the roads
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote Referendum 2016 vote

White Minority

Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - ethnic ethnic  Conservati Liberal
Total Male Female 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Graduates graduates Working working  £19,999 £34,999 £54,999  £55,000+ group group ve Labour Democrats Reform UK  Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0] [0} (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) () (@ (R) (s) M ) w) (w) x) (] @ (a) (b) (e (d) (e)
Unweighted base 1094 521 552 346 402 346 741 353 263 283 249 155 52 92 649 445 741 353 170 267 238 354 913 174 165 357 93 112 111 441 310
Weighted base 1094 530 543 353 386 354 625 469 254 286 248 158 54 94 384 710 729 365 196 305 238 279 926 159 155 314 80 130 111 374 343
Very positive 60 36 23 38 20 1 48 12 15 16 9 17 1 2 41 19 54 6 4 14 9 33 46 14 9 29 4 3 4 24 18
5% 7% 4% 1% 5% 0% 8% 3% 6% 5% 4% 11% 2% 2% 11% 3% 7% 2% 2% 4% 4% 12% 5% 9% 6% 9% 4% 2% 3% 6% 5%
EF F H KN * * 4 R sTU b - - -
Fairly positive 122 67 53 72 42 8 69 53 25 33 25 30 4 5 66 56 97 25 14 26 26 50 77 45 20 56 3 9 3 48 22
11% 13% 10% 20% 11% 2% 11% 11% 10% 11% 10% 19% 8% 5% 17% 8% 13% 7% 7% 8% 11% 18% 8% 28% 13% 18% 4% 7% 3% 13% 6%
EF F KN * * P R ST w c abe * * * e
Neither positive nor negative 280 145 131 98 99 83 169 111 77 65 53 34 19 33 91 190 195 85 65 74 67 61 236 42 30 77 21 27 37 100 74
26% 27% 24% 28% 26% 24% 27% 24% 30% 23% 21% 21% 36% 35% 24% 27% 27% 23% 33% 24% 28% 22% 25% 26% 20% 25% 26% 20% 33% 27% 21%
I « K v B B v
Fairly negative 322 139 174 84 103 135 178 144 73 87 84 38 14 27 109 213 188 134 53 100 69 73 285 35 52 78 28 36 38 120 106
29% 26% 32% 24% 27% 38% 28% 31% 29% 30% 34% 24% 25% 28% 28% 30% 26% 37% 27% 33% 29% 26% 31% 22% 34% 25% 35% 28% 34% 32% 31%
DE . . a . . .
Very negative 223 113 107 37 90 97 120 103 44 63 55 26 11 24 59 164 141 83 41 64 49 49 203 17 36 56 20 46 22 63 103
20% 21% 20% 1% 23% 27% 19% 22% 18% 22% 22% 17% 20% 25% 15% 23% 19% 23% 21% 21% 20% 17% 22% 10% 23% 18% 25% 35% 20% 17% 30%
) ) * * o X - 2 - d
Don’t know 86 30 55 24 32 30 41 46 19 24 23 13 5 4 19 68 54 32 19 28 18 13 79 7 8 19 5 10 7 19 21
8% 6% 10% 7% 8% 8% 6% 10% 7% 8% 9% 8% 9% 4% 5% 10% 7% 9% 10% 9% 8% 5% 9% 5% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6%
B N N ° . . .
NET: Very / fairly positive 182 102 77 110 62 10 117 64 41 48 34 47 5 7 107 75 151 31 18 39 36 83 124 58 29 84 7 12 7 72 40
17% 19% 14% 31% 16% 3% 19% 14% 16% 17% 14% 30% 10% 7% 28% 11% 21% 8% 9% 13% 15% 30% 13% 37% 19% 27% 9% 9% 6% 19% 12%
EF F UKMN * * P R sTU w c abe * * * e
NET: Very / fairly negative 546 253 281 121 193 232 298 248 117 150 139 64 25 50 168 377 329 217 95 164 117 122 488 52 88 134 48 82 61 183 208
50% 48% 52% 34% 50% 65% 48% 53% 46% 52% 56% 41% 46% 54% 44% 53% 45% 59% 48% 54% 49% 44% 53% 33% 57% 43% 60% 63% 54% 49% 61%
D DE L * * o Q v X z z z * d

This work was carried out in with the requi of the internati quality d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/4/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c,d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c.dfe Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

24-089497-16 - 17th of April - 18th of April 2025
Public Use
E-scooters
Adults 16-75 GB
Q2. To what extent do you think the use of e-scooters on public roads and/or pavements has a positive or negative effect on each of the following, or do you think they have a neither positive nor negative effect? - Cyclists’ experience on cycle lanes
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote Referendum 2016 vote

White Minority

Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic ethnic  Conservati Liberal
Total Male Female 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Graduates graduates Working working  £19,999 £34,999 £54,999  £55,000+ group group ve Labour Democrats Reform UK  Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0] [0} (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) () (@ (R) (s) M ) w) (w) x) (] @ (a) (b) (e (d) (e)
Unweighted base 1094 521 552 346 402 346 741 353 263 283 249 155 52 92 649 445 741 353 170 267 238 354 913 174 165 357 93 112 111 441 310
Weighted base 1094 530 543 353 386 354 625 469 254 286 248 158 54 94 384 710 729 365 196 305 238 279 926 159 155 314 80 130 111 374 343
Very positive 64 48 15 45 17 1 50 14 17 17 8 18 * 4 43 21 59 5 2 16 10 36 42 22 7 38 3 2 3 27 18
6% 9% 3% 13% 4% 0% 8% 3% 7% 6% 3% 12% 0% 4% 11% 3% 8% 1% 1% 5% 4% 13% 5% 14% 4% 12% 4% 2% 3% 7% 5%
c EF F H KM * * 4 R sTU w Ybe - - -
Fairly positive 162 88 71 78 47 36 83 79 41 43 38 30 3 8 77 85 117 45 40 39 31 47 124 38 25 61 6 27 10 65 42
15% 17% 13% 2% 12% 10% 13% 17% 16% 15% 15% 19% 6% 9% 20% 12% 16% 12% 20% 13% 13% 17% 13% 24% 16% 19% 8% 21% 9% 17% 12%
EF * * P w ac * act *
Neither positive nor negative 315 157 155 101 119 96 197 118 69 81 69 43 19 34 98 217 214 101 60 92 63 80 263 51 49 76 19 33 40 99 97
29% 30% 29% 29% 31% 27% 32% 25% 27% 28% 28% 27% 35% 36% 26% 31% 29% 28% 31% 30% 27% 29% 28% 32% 32% 24% 23% 26% 36% 27% 28%
« « B B 7
Fairly negative 265 120 139 71 87 107 157 108 64 66 68 28 17 22 91 174 159 106 43 71 74 59 235 27 39 72 29 26 26 106 76
24% 23% 26% 20% 23% 30% 25% 23% 25% 23% 28% 18% 31% 23% 24% 25% 22% 29% 22% 23% 31% 21% 25% 17% 25% 23% 36% 20% 24% 28% 22%
DE * * Q v zb% * *
Very negative 146 74 68 22 62 62 70 76 27 43 34 19 7 15 40 106 94 52 23 49 28 33 137 7 26 37 11 27 15 38 72
13% 14% 13% 6% 16% 17% 1% 16% 1% 15% 14% 12% 14% 16% 10% 15% 13% 14% 12% 16% 12% 12% 15% 4% 17% 12% 13% 21% 13% 10% 21%
) ) * * o X - z - d
Don’t know 141 43 95 36 54 52 67 74 35 36 32 19 8 1 36 106 85 56 28 39 31 23 126 14 10 30 12 13 17 38 39
13% 8% 18% 10% 14% 15% 11% 16% 14% 12% 13% 12% 14% 12% 9% 15% 12% 15% 15% 13% 13% 8% 14% 9% 6% 10% 15% 10% 15% 10% 11%
B G N N ° - . -
NET: Very / fairly positive 226 136 86 124 65 38 133 93 58 60 45 48 3 12 119 107 177 50 42 55 41 83 165 60 31 99 10 30 13 92 60
21% 26% 16% 35% 17% 11% 21% 20% 23% 21% 18% 31% 6% 13% 31% 15% 24% 14% 21% 18% 17% 30% 18% 38% 20% 31% 12% 23% 12% 25% 17%
c EF F M M KMN * * P R u w Yac * * * e
NET: Very / fairly negative 411 193 207 93 149 169 227 184 92 110 102 47 24 37 131 280 253 158 65 119 102 93 372 34 65 109 40 54 41 144 148
38% 36% 38% 26% 39% 48% 36% 39% 36% 38% 41% 30% 44% 39% 34% 39% 35% 43% 33% 39% 43% 33% 40% 21% 42% 35% 50% 41% 37% 39% 43%
D DE * * Q X z * *

This work was carried out in with the requi of the internati quality d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/4/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c,d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c.dfe Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

24-089497-16 - 17th of April - 18th of April 2025
Public Use
E-scooters
Adults 16-75 GB
Q2. To what extent do you think the use of e-scooters on public roads and/or pavements has a positive or negative effect on each of the following, or do you think they have a neither positive nor negative effect? - Traffic flow in busy areas

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote Referendum 2016 vote

White Minority

Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic ethnic  Conservati Liberal
Total Male Female 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Graduates graduates Working working  £19,999 £34,999 £54,999  £55,000+ group group ve Labour Democrats Reform UK  Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0] [0} (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) () (@ (R) (s) M ) w) (w) x) (] @ (a) (b) (e (d) (e)
Unweighted base 1094 521 552 346 402 346 741 353 263 283 249 155 52 92 649 445 741 353 170 267 238 354 913 174 165 357 93 112 111 441 310
Weighted base 1094 530 543 353 386 354 625 469 254 286 248 158 54 94 384 710 729 365 196 305 238 279 926 159 155 314 80 130 111 374 343
Very positive 85 61 23 53 27 5 56 29 20 24 11 24 1 5 51 34 70 15 9 22 11 40 63 21 13 39 3 9 5 28 30
8% 11% 4% 15% 7% 1% 9% 6% 8% 9% 4% 16% 1% 5% 13% 5% 10% 4% 5% 7% 5% 14% 7% 13% 8% 13% 4% 7% 5% 7% 9%
c EF F IKMN * * 4 R sTU w ac - - -
Fairly positive 188 96 88 95 65 28 115 73 43 43 47 35 5 15 94 94 136 52 16 48 44 68 130 57 24 62 15 13 14 75 39
17% 18% 16% 27% 17% 8% 18% 15% 17% 15% 19% 22% 9% 16% 24% 13% 19% 14% 8% 16% 18% 25% 14% 36% 15% 20% 19% 10% 12% 20% 11%
EF F * * P s s ST w b * * * e
Neither positive nor negative 333 154 172 94 133 106 192 141 90 70 69 44 22 37 111 222 214 119 70 88 75 77 289 42 35 88 24 38 44 129 81
30% 29% 32% 26% 35% 30% 31% 30% 35% 25% 28% 28% 41% 40% 29% 31% 29% 33% 36% 29% 31% 28% 31% 26% 23% 28% 30% 29% 40% 35% 24%
) J ” ” - - z* e
Fairly negative 227 100 122 57 68 101 137 90 48 71 51 27 14 16 66 161 147 80 41 65 53 48 208 19 46 59 16 25 21 72 80
21% 19% 22% 16% 18% 29% 22% 19% 19% 25% 20% 17% 25% 17% 17% 23% 20% 22% 21% 21% 22% 17% 22% 12% 30% 19% 20% 20% 19% 19% 23%
DE . . ° X 7 . . .
Very negative 161 90 68 25 60 76 78 83 28 43 48 19 10 13 39 122 100 62 34 50 33 34 142 14 28 40 13 36 14 42 86
15% 17% 12% 7% 16% 21% 13% 18% 1% 15% 20% 12% 19% 14% 10% 17% 14% 17% 17% 16% 14% 12% 15% 9% 18% 13% 16% 27% 13% 11% 25%
) ) l * * o - 2 - d
Don’t know 100 30 70 29 33 38 47 54 25 34 23 9 2 7 24 77 63 37 26 33 22 10 94 6 9 25 8 9 13 28 27
9% 6% 13% 8% 9% 11% 7% 11% 10% 12% 9% 6% 4% 8% 6% 11% 9% 10% 13% 11% 9% 4% 10% 4% 6% 8% 10% 7% 11% 7% 8%
[ * * o v v v X * * *
NET: Very / fairly positive 273 157 11 148 92 33 171 102 63 68 58 59 6 20 145 128 206 67 25 70 55 108 193 79 37 102 18 22 19 102 69
25% 30% 21% 42% 24% 9% 27% 22% 25% 24% 23% 37% 11% 22% 38% 18% 28% 18% 13% 23% 23% 39% 21% 49% 24% 32% 23% 17% 17% 27% 20%
c EF F UKMN * * P R s s sTU w be * * * e
NET: Very / fairly negative 388 189 190 82 128 177 215 173 76 114 99 46 24 29 105 283 246 141 75 114 87 83 350 33 74 100 30 61 35 114 166
35% 36% 35% 23% 33% 50% 34% 37% 30% 40% 40% 29% 44% 31% 27% 40% 34% 39% 38% 37% 36% 30% 38% 21% 48% 32% 37% 47% 32% 31% 48%
) DE 1 * * o X 2 * 7 * d

This work was carried out in with the requi of the internati quality d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/4/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c,d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c.dfe Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

24-089497-16 - 17th of April - 18th of April 2025
Public Use
E-scooters
Adults 16-75 GB
Q2. To what extent do you think the use of e-scooters on public roads and/or pavements has a positive or negative effect on each of the following, or do you think they have a neither positive nor negative effect? - Cost of travel

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote Referendum 2016 vote

White Minority

Non- Not uPTO £20,000- £35,000 - ethnic ethnic  Conservati Liberal
Total Male Female 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Graduates graduates Working working  £19,999 £34,999 £54,999  £55,000+ group group ve Labour Democrats Reform UK  Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0] [0} (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) () (@ (R) (s) M ) w) (w) x) (] @ (a) (b) (e (d) (e)
Unweighted base 1094 521 552 346 402 346 741 353 263 283 249 155 52 92 649 445 741 353 170 267 238 354 913 174 165 357 93 112 111 441 310
Weighted base 1094 530 543 353 386 354 625 469 254 286 248 158 54 94 384 710 729 365 196 305 238 279 926 159 155 314 80 130 111 374 343
Very positive 132 81 50 61 50 21 70 62 29 31 29 30 1 12 59 72 99 33 21 33 20 52 99 32 14 51 5 21 13 42 47
12% 15% 9% 17% 13% 6% 1% 13% 12% 1% 12% 19% 1% 13% 15% 10% 14% 9% 11% 11% 9% 19% 11% 20% 9% 16% 6% 16% 11% 11% 14%
c F F ™ * m* 4 sTU w a - - -
Fairly positive 302 153 138 119 102 81 180 121 71 81 77 39 17 17 138 164 211 91 56 90 64 75 242 59 46 112 28 20 25 129 77
28% 29% 25% 34% 26% 23% 29% 26% 28% 28% 31% 25% 31% 18% 36% 23% 29% 25% 29% 29% 27% 27% 26% 37% 30% 36% 35% 15% 23% 35% 23%
F * * P w b be b* * * e
Neither positive nor negative 362 160 196 86 128 147 210 152 83 83 82 54 18 42 115 247 227 135 66 106 84 84 317 42 61 81 26 39 46 117 114
33% 30% 36% 24% 33% 42% 34% 32% 33% 29% 33% 34% 33% 45% 30% 35% 31% 37% 34% 35% 35% 30% 34% 26% 39% 26% 33% 30% 42% 31% 33%
) DE * ” z - - z
Fairly negative 94 51 42 31 31 33 59 35 30 28 16 10 6 6 24 71 63 31 13 16 31 26 81 14 14 28 5 16 6 37 31
9% 10% 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 7% 12% 10% 6% 6% 11% 6% 6% 10% 9% 8% 7% 5% 13% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 6% 12% 5% 10% 9%
. . ° T . . .
Very negative 68 43 25 21 23 25 31 37 15 17 17 7 4 9 17 52 47 21 14 21 13 16 59 6 11 14 5 16 6 15 31
6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 10% 4% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 4% 6% 12% 6% 4% 9%
« « B 7 B d
Don’t know 136 43 91 35 53 48 74 62 26 47 29 18 9 8 32 104 82 54 25 40 25 25 128 7 9 30 12 18 15 33 43
12% 8% 17% 10% 14% 13% 12% 13% 10% 16% 12% 11% 17% 8% 8% 15% 11% 15% 13% 13% 11% 9% 14% 4% 6% 9% 15% 14% 13% 9% 13%
B N N ° X - . .
NET: Very / fairly positive 434 233 188 181 152 101 250 183 101 112 105 69 17 29 197 236 310 123 77 123 85 128 341 91 60 162 33 41 38 171 125
40% 44% 35% 51% 39% 29% 40% 39% 40% 39% 42% 44% 32% 31% 51% 33% 43% 34% 39% 40% 35% 46% 37% 57% 39% 52% 41% 31% 34% 46% 36%
c EF F * * P R u w Ybe * * * e
NET: Very / fairly negative 163 94 67 51 53 58 91 72 44 44 32 17 10 14 40 123 111 52 27 37 45 41 140 20 24 42 9 32 12 52 62
15% 18% 12% 15% 14% 16% 15% 15% 18% 16% 13% 11% 18% 15% 10% 17% 15% 14% 14% 12% 19% 15% 15% 13% 16% 13% 12% 25% 11% 14% 18%
c * * o * Zac* *
This work was carried out in with the requi of the internati quality dard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C.D/E/F,G/H,1/1/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c,d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c.dfe Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

24-089497-16 - 17th of April - 18th of April 2025
Public Use
E-scooters
Adults 16-75 GB
Q2. To what extent do you think the use of e-scooters on public roads and/or pavements has a positive or negative effect on each of the following, or do you think they have a neither positive nor negative effect? - People’s overall health and wellbeing
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Employment status Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote Referendum 2016 vote

White Minority

Non- Not uPTO £20,000- £35,000 - ethnic ethnic  Conservati Liberal
Total Male Female 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Graduates graduates Working working  £19,999 £34,999 £54,999  £55,000+ group group ve Labour Democrats Reform UK  Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0] [0} (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) () (@ (R) (s) M ) w) (w) x) (] @ (a) (b) (e (d) (e)
Unweighted base 1094 521 552 346 402 346 741 353 263 283 249 155 52 92 649 445 741 353 170 267 238 354 913 174 165 357 93 112 111 441 310
Weighted base 1094 530 543 353 386 354 625 469 254 286 248 158 54 94 384 710 729 365 196 305 238 279 926 159 155 314 80 130 111 374 343
Very positive 90 57 33 63 24 4 52 38 25 21 18 19 - 6 53 38 75 15 11 14 19 43 59 32 12 45 5 12 2 36 28
8% 11% 6% 18% 6% 1% 8% 8% 10% 7% 7% 12% - 7% 14% 5% 10% 4% 6% 5% 8% 15% 6% 20% 8% 14% 7% 9% 1% 10% 8%
c EF F ™ ™ * * 4 R sTU w < < - o -
Fairly positive 193 100 88 88 65 41 115 78 43 46 39 41 9 16 92 101 143 50 35 54 35 61 143 50 28 71 12 6 22 89 38
18% 19% 16% 25% 17% 11% 18% 17% 17% 16% 16% 26% 17% 17% 24% 14% 20% 14% 18% 18% 15% 22% 15% 32% 18% 23% 14% 5% 20% 24% 11%
EF K * * P R w b b b* * b* e
Neither positive nor negative 408 185 215 108 149 150 239 169 100 99 98 46 24 41 125 282 264 143 71 113 93 103 353 50 57 103 32 36 50 146 116
37% 35% 40% 31% 39% 42% 38% 36% 39% 35% 39% 29% 45% 43% 33% 40% 36% 39% 36% 37% 39% 37% 38% 31% 37% 33% 39% 28% 45% 39% 34%
o « « 0 B B 2b%
Fairly negative 170 87 81 40 63 67 103 67 38 51 47 17 5 12 51 119 9% 74 35 40 49 31 157 12 32 4 16 33 18 54 64
16% 16% 15% 1% 16% 19% 16% 14% 15% 18% 19% 10% 10% 13% 13% 17% 13% 20% 18% 13% 20% 1% 17% 7% 20% 14% 19% 25% 16% 14% 19%
b * * Q v X . 7 .
Very negative 118 67 48 24 38 57 61 58 22 35 24 18 8 12 34 85 75 44 19 49 21 25 107 9 20 28 9 25 10 28 60
11% 13% 9% 7% 10% 16% 10% 12% 9% 12% 10% 12% 15% 13% 9% 12% 10% 12% 10% 16% 9% 9% 12% 5% 13% 9% 12% 19% 9% 8% 17%
DE * * w X - z - d
Don’t know 114 34 77 30 47 37 55 59 26 34 23 17 8 7 29 85 75 39 25 35 22 15 107 7 5 24 7 18 9 22 38
10% 6% 14% 9% 12% 10% 9% 13% 10% 12% 9% 11% 14% 8% 8% 12% 10% 11% 13% 11% 9% 5% 12% 4% 3% 8% 9% 14% 8% 6% 11%
[ * * o v v X * v * d
NET: Very / fairly positive 284 158 121 151 89 45 168 116 69 67 57 60 9 22 145 139 219 65 46 69 54 104 202 82 40 116 17 18 24 125 65
26% 30% 22% 43% 23% 13% 27% 25% 27% 24% 23% 38% 17% 23% 38% 20% 30% 18% 24% 22% 23% 37% 22% 51% 26% 37% 21% 14% 21% 33% 19%
c EF F IKMN * * P R sTU w b Yabe * * * e
NET: Very / fairly negative 288 154 129 64 101 123 163 125 60 86 71 35 13 24 85 204 171 117 54 89 70 56 264 20 52 72 25 57 28 82 124
26% 29% 24% 18% 26% 35% 26% 27% 24% 30% 29% 22% 25% 26% 22% 29% 23% 32% 28% 29% 29% 20% 29% 13% 34% 23% 31% 44% 25% 22% 36%
D DE * * o Q v v X z * 7 * d

This work was carried out in with the requi of the internati quality d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/4/K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/2/a/b/c,d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/I/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X,Y/Z/a/b/c.dfe Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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24-089497-16 - 17th of April - 18th of April 2025
Public Use
E-scooters
Adults 1675 GB.
3. Currently, e-scooters hired through rental schemes are legal to use in some public settings (e.g., cycle lanes, roads, etc.) in part of g or hire schemes. Itis ridea on public roads, pavements or cycle lanes (e.g.insurance), which potential legal to ide in each & places, or would you have no feelings either way? - Summary
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Q3. Currently, escooters hired
through rental schemes are legal
to use in some public sttings (e..
cycle lanes, roads, etc), in areas
where they are part of
government trials orthere are.
permitted hire schemes. itis not
currently legal toride a privately
wned e-scooter on public roads,
pavements or cycle lanes without
‘complying with a number of legal
requirements (e.g. insurance),
‘which potential users will find
very difficult. To what extent
would you support or oppose
making it legalto ride privately
‘owned e-scooters in each of the
following places, or would you
have no feclings either way?

Oneyde  On
[

Onroads lanes  pavements
) ®) ©
Unweighted base 100 100 109
Weighted base 100 109 103
Strongly support 7 101 %
™ 13% ™
Tend to support 156 384 100
o owm% 1
Neither support nor oppose 21 20 15¢
a% 0% 1%
Tend to oppose 27 19 2
2% ux 0%
Strongly oppose: 316 1 as8
% % 4%
Don'tknow 52 5 a
% % a%
NET: Strongly /tend to support 28 525 7
ws aww 20%
¢ s
NET: Strongly /tend to oppose 553 2% 681
s % 6%
ements of the 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Golamfroportions (5%):ATBIC Minimum Boe: 30() S se: 100"

Colameans (S5 A Minimors Bse: 30() Sl s 1001



Home

Q3. Currently, e-scooters hired through rental schemes are legal to use in some public settings (e.g., cycle lanes, roads, etc.), in

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don'tknow

NET: Strongly /tend to support

NET: Strongly /tend to oppose

Total
)
1098

1098

Gender
Male  Female
® ©
521 552
530 543
a 5
% 5%
19 &
2% 1
102 12
% 2%
97 13
w6 2%
153 160
% 29w
n 3
% ™
166 £l
a% 6%
20 294
% s

Aggregated Age breaks
1630 358 s
© ® ®
346 02 366
353 386 354
a1 2 s
1% ™ %
8 7 2
ux 0% %
8 i3 7
ux 1% 2%
& 5 £
W 2% 2%
& 10 147
% % ax
15 16 I
% a% %
125 103 E
I % %
125 193 235
I S0k %

24-089497-16 - 17th of April - 18th of April 2025

Public Use

E-scooters
Adults 1675 GB

Social grade
ABct capE
© )
781 353
25 69
50 2
% %
102 5
W% 1%
3 %
a% ax
138 %
2% ax
s 102
@ 0%
30 2
% %
152 106
w2
E 201
s% 5%

This work was carried out in accordance with the

Region Education
Non- Not

South  london  Wales  Scotland Gradustes gradustes Working working
®) © ™) () © ® @

23 29 155 52 %2 649 as5 781

26 28 158 54 % 38 710 729

1 16 15 s 7 E B 57

ax% &% 1% % % 10% % %

52 3 s 7 s £ 100 133

w6 1% 8% 1% % 2% wx 1w

55 50 2 1 15 7 156 159

% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2%

61 61 2 1 2 £ 18 159

a% s sk 2w 2% 2% % 2%

%2 7 e 15 3 B 24 190

2 mx 2% m% % 2% 3% 26%

1 s s 1 s 3 39 2

% a% % % % % &% a%

65 52 & n 15 125 133 189

2% % A% 2o% 1% 3% 19%  26%

153 138 s 2 59 m w2 319

sas sk 3% s e 4s% sa% 48
fthe for

hire schemes. Itis
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Employment status

t

®)
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upTO

19,999
©
0

19
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m [}
27 238
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2 1
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w0 a
FET T
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a% o
61 s
o 0%
% &
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15 n
% %
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ax o
151 w
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£55,0000
v
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150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Q3. Currently, e-scooters hired through rental schemes are legal to use in some public settings (e.g., cycle lanes, roads, etc.), in

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don'tknow

NET: Strongly /tend to support

NET: Strongly /tend to oppose

Total
)
1098

1098

101

525

2%
7%

Gender
Male  Female
® ©
521 552
530 543
%2 a
7% %
195 182
%
9 15
% ax
a &
% 1%
£ %2
w6 1%
3 a0
I ™
27 20
s 4
131 159
w% 2%

Aggregated Age breaks
1630 358 s
© ® ®
346 02 366
353 386 354
& 5 2%
P ™
138 31 15
% ok 3%
o i3 7
0% 1% ax
B Bl 52
% 0% 1%
B 7 7
% W% ax
2 1 1
&% % a%
200 18 101
s s ao%
6 108 120
W% % 3%
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Public Use

E-scooters
Adults 1675 GB

Social grade
ABct capE
© )
781 353
25 69
81 50
m% 1%
23 161
W% %
31 £
u% 1%
6 55
0% 1%
106 7
1%
21 3
M ™
304 2
% am
1m0 126
% o

This work was carried out in accordance with the

hire schemes. Itis

ridea

Region Education Employment status
Non- Not
South  london  Wales  Scotland Gradustes gradustes Working working
®) © ™) () © ® @ ®)
23 29 155 52 %2 649 as5 781 353
26 28 158 54 % 38 710 729 365
2 El 2 s 10 & 7 100 a1
w1 2% % UK % 1% W% 1%
109 7 57 2 % 158 20 73 m
2% 3% 40K 0% 40% 3% A% 0%
57 s 30 10 2 & 151 15 7
0% 1% 1e%  1s% 2% 18% 2% 0% 20%
e % ) s 10 & 7 7 a7
ux o oux 1% % o6 ux u% 1% 1%
a0 56 3 s 19 s 13 106 7
w2 % W 0% 1% 1% 1% 20%
16 10 6 3 s n & 3 20
&% a% a% % a% % &% % &%
102 108 £ 2 3 a7 307 73 152
a% A ses sa% A% SI% 4% SI% 4
7 £ 2 3 % £l 208 78 18
% amx o 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 3%
. . . o a
fthe for

upTO

19,999
©
0

19

Income.

£20,000- £35,000-

£34999  £54999
m [}
27 238
305 238
3 2
u% 0%
92 7
% %
6 s
a% o
3 ]
e %
50 ae
T
1 2
% %
127 %
% am
% 7
a% ax

£55,0000
v

7

150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

on public roads, pavements

Ethnicity

inor
ethni
group.

0%

5
%

ity

Conservati

m
165

(e:g. insurance), which potential

iber
Labour  Democr

@
357

iberal
rats Reform UK
@ (5)
% m
50 130
s Y
&% 1%
2 3
W% 6%
1 ]
e ax
1 9
15% ™%
19 3
ax o
2 s
% %
1 0
%
31 s
e w

Other
©
m

m

Remain
@
a1

g places, or would you

ith

way?



Home

Q3. Currently, e-scooters hired through rental schemes are legal to use in some public settings (e.g., cycle lanes, roads, etc.), in

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don'tknow

NET: Strongly /tend to support

NET: Strongly /tend to oppose

Total
)
1098

1098

Gender
Male  Female
® ©
521 552
530 543
50 2
% %
£ a6
7% %
& 5
FET T
9 120
% 2%
25 26
% aw
9 E
3 &%
139 7
% 1
31 356
s 6%

Aggregated Age breaks
1630 358 s
© ® ®
346 02 366
353 386 354
a9 3 6
1% &% %
7 54 9
2% 1w M
& 5 3
W% 1% 1%
7 & 1
2% wx a%
7 169 28
0% 4% 6%
15 16 7
% a% 2
125 7 15
W 0% %
18 26 298
% e e
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Public Use

E-scooters
Adults 1675 GB

Social grade
ABct capE
© )
781 353
25 69
55 3
% %
£ 51
w %
7 %
%
128 5
0% 0%
255 203
ax aw
21 20
M a%
144 7
2% 6%
383 28
6% 6%

E
7%

156
2%

This work was carried out in accordance with the

hire schemes. Itis

ridea

Region Education Employment status
Non- Not
South  london  Wales  Scotland Gradustes gradustes Working working
® © ™) () © ® @ ®)
23 29 155 52 %2 649 as5 781 353
26 28 158 54 % 38 710 729 365
1 3 3 s s s 30 6 n
% % 15% % % 1% a% % B
i E B 1 1 7 & m %
0% 1% a% % m% 1% 1% 15% %
a1 15 i 10 3 s 106 m &
1% ™ W% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1%
7 52 15 10 ) 7 152 151 7
% % 1% 8% 2% 1% 2% 2% 20%
w 19 52 % 3 137 21 266 192
a% o oas M s 4% 3% 4% 3% sa
. . . o a
2 6 6 1 s s 2 5 15
a% I3 a% % a% I3 % % %
a 52 s 6 I 19 % 78 39
W% a% % u% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%
189 m & 7 50 209 a7 a7 264
% 6% 43 6% 6% Sa% &% ST 7%
' ' v v o a
fthe for

upTO

19,999
©
0

19

Income.
£20,000- £35,000-
£34999  £54999
m [}
27 238
305 238
Y 15
% %
] 2
o% o%
3 Ed
u% 6%
7 55
o
108 108
aaax
s 5
% %
s 36
1% 1%
a7 159
n% e

£55,0000
v

7

150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

on public roads, pavements

Ethnicity

2
1%

b
15%

Conservati

m
165

(e:g. insurance), which potential

iber
Labour  Democr

@
357

iberal
rats Reform UK
@ (5)
% m
50 130
4 7
% %
s s
10% ax%
i n
% %
0 2
wx osx
s 7
sk sew
1 2
% %
2 2
15% %
& 105
% m%

Other
©
m

m

Remain
@
a1

55
15%

2%

81
2%

2%

26
3%

g places, or would you

ith

way?
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24-089497-16 - 17th of April - 18th of April 2025
Public Use
E-scooters
Adults 16-75 GB

Q3. To what extent would you support or oppose making it legal to ride privately owned e-scooters in each of the following places? - Strongly / tend to support on...

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Pavements, cycle lanes and roads

Pavements and cycle lanes, but not roads

Pavements and roads, but not cycle lanes

Cycle lanes and roads, but not pavements

Pavements, but not cycle lanes or roads

Roads, but not cycle lanes or pavements

Cycle lanes, but not pavements or roads

Neither pavements, nor cycle lanes, nor roads

Total
(A)
1094

1094

113
10%

260
24%

492

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,1/J/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/

Gender
Male Female
(8) ©
521 552
530 543
79 33
15% 6%
c
41 19
8% 3%
c
10 9
2% 2%
54 34
10% 6%
c
8 12
2% 2%
23 13
4% 2%
112 145
21% 27%
202 279
38% 51%

Aggregated Age breaks
16-34 35-54 55+
(D) (E) (F)
346 402 346
353 386 354
65 42 6
18% 11% 2%
EF F
33 24 6
9% 6% 2%
F F
13 7 1
4% 2% 0%
F
29 39 20
8% 10% 6%
15 5 2
4% 1% 0%
EF
18 15 3
5% 4% 1%
F F
73 79 108
21% 20% 30%
DE
108 177 208
31% 46% 59%
) DE

'b/c,d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F,G/H,I/1/K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R,S/T/UJV,W/X,Y/Z/o/b/c.dfe Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(G) (H)
741 353
625 469
73 40
12% 9%
44 20
7% 4%
14 7
2% 1%
47 42
8% 9%
14 6
2% 1%
18 18
3% 4%
141 119
22% 25%
275 218
44% 46%

North
(0]
263

254

3%

65
26%

118
47%

This work was carried out in accordance with the

Region Education
Non-
Midlands South London Wales Scotland Graduates graduates

[0} (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) ()

283 249 155 52 92 649 445

286 248 158 54 94 384 710

25 21 31 5 12 69 44

9% 8% 19% 9% 12% 18% 6%
I3 * * 4

1 23 12 1 4 30 33

4% 9% 7% 1% 5% 8% 5%
J * * P

6 4 6 1 1 13 8

2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1%
« « p

25 21 18 3 2 33 56

9% 9% 1% 6% 2% 9% 8%

N . .

3 5 7 - 1 7 13
1% 2% 5% - 1% 2% 2%
) « «

9 7 8 2 1 10 25
3% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4%
81 43 29 21 21 85 175
28% 17% 18% 38% 22% 22% 25%

K KL *

127 125 47 22 53 137 355
44% 50% 30% 41% 56% 36% 50%
L L * L o

quil of the internati quality d

Employment status
Not
Working  working
(@ (R)
741 353
729 365
92 21
13% 6%
R
53 10
7% 3%
R
16 5
2% 1%
57 32
8% 9%
18 3
2% 1%
25 10
3% 3%
172 88
24% 24%
297 195
41% 53%
Q

uPTO
£19,999

(s)
170

196

Income
£20,000-  £35,000 -
£34,999  £54,999

M )
267 238
305 238
24 22
8% 9%
13 7
4% 3%
5 5
2% 2%
21 16
7% 7%
2 3
1% 1%
12 14
4% 6%
v v
68 55
22% 23%
159 118
52% 50%
v v

£55,000+
w)
354

279

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(w) x)
913 174
926 159
79 34
9% 21%
w
41 22
4% 14%
w
13 8
1% 5%
w
73 16
8% 10%
7 13
1% 8%
w
24 12
3% 7%
w
235 24
25% 15%
X
455 31
49% 19%

Conservati

ve

(]

46%

General Election 2024 Vote

Labour

@

76
24%

114
36%

Liberal
Democrats Reform
(a) (b)
93 112
80 130
4 6
6% 5%
6 2
7% 1%
2 2
2% 2%
5 9
6% 7%
- 2
- 1%
2 7
3% 5%
. 7
19 33
23% 26%
43 69
53% 53%

7+

Other
(c)
111

111

25
23%

48
43%

Referendum 2016 vote

Remain
(d)
441

374

46
12%

80
21%

158
42%

15

Leave
(e)
310

343

175
51%



